
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

Monday 16 March 2020 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 3 - 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:
Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Ketan Sheth (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Afzal
Ethapemi
Hector
Knight
Shahzad
Stephens
Thakkar

Aden, S Butt, S Choudhary, Gbajumo, Gill, Johnson, 
Kabir, Kelcher, Mashari and Nerva

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice 

Co-opted Members
Helen Askwith, Church of England Schools
Dinah Walker, Parent Governor Representative
Simon Goulden, Jewish Faith Schools
Sayed Jaffar Milani, Muslim Faith Schools
Alloysius Frederick, Roman Catholic Diocese Schools

Observers
Brent Youth Parliament
John Roche, Jenny Cooper and Azra Haque

For further information contact: Hannah O'Brien, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1339; Email: Hannah.O'Brien@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Public Document Pack



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and 
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the 
interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relati
[...]
who is the subject of a registrable personal interest



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

2 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting To Follow

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4 February 2020 
as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 

6 To consider the local response to Coronavirus (COVID-90) 

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Public Health and a 
representative from Brent CCG on the local response to Coronavirus 
(Covid 90) by Public Health and Brent’s local NHS.

7 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Report: Childhood Obesity To Follow

This report presents the final outcomes and recommendations from the 
Scrutiny Task Group set up to review childhood obesity.

8 Brent Youth Offending Service HMIP Inspection 1 - 20

This report updates the Committee on the outcome of the Youth 
Offending Service inspection, undertaken in August 2019 by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP).  It outlines progress made in 
relation to the implementation of the inspection recommendations and 
provides information on the performance of Brent Youth Offending 
Service in general.



4

9 Contextual Safeguarding Task Group: One-Year Update 21 - 36

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on 18 March 2019 
considered a Task Group Report on the development of contextual 
safeguarding in Brent.

This report provides an update for the Committee on the progress being 
made in developing contextual safeguarding in Brent one year on and 
updates on progress on the recommendations made by the committee. 

10 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - Recommendation 
Tracker 

To Follow

This report enables Members to track the progress of recommendations 
made by the Committee.

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 22 April 2020

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

16 March 2020

Report from the Head of Early Help 

Inspection of Youth Offending Services in Brent 

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A

No. of Appendices:
1
Appendix 1: Peformance Information

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Sue Gates
Head of Early Help, Children and Young People
Sue.gates@brent.gov.uk 
0208 937 2710

1.0 SUMMARY

This report will update members of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
about the outcome of the Youth Offending Service inspection, undertaken in August 2019 
by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). It outlines progress made in relation to 
the implementation of the inspection recommendations and provides information on the 
performance of Brent Youth Offending Service in general.  

HMIP Inspection

1.1 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) carried out an inspection of Brent 
Youth Offending Service (YOS) in August 2019, published on 18th December 2019: 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmiprobation/inspections/brentyos/

1.2 The overall rating for Brent YOS is ‘good’.

1.3 The Chief Inspector of Probation in his foreword to the main report commented,

“…managers have produced a risk profile that highlights the work needed to manage 
and reduce the significant pro
[...]
ly left blank



Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

16 March 2020

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People

Contextual Safeguarding in Brent

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt: Open 
No. of Appendices: N/A

Background Papers: 
Contextual Safeguarding in Brent - An Overview 
and Scrutiny Task Group Report March 2019

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Sonya Kalyniak, Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance
020 8937 5809
Sonia.kalyniak@brent.gov.uk

1 Purpose of the Report

1.1 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on 18 March 2019 considered 
a Task Group Report on the development of contextual safeguarding in Brent. 

1.2 This report provides an update requested by the committee on the progress 
being made developing contextual safeguarding in Brent one year on and 
updates on progress on the recommendations made by the committee. 

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Committee members are recommended to consider this update on contextual 
safeguarding in Brent and to provide comment on next steps.

3 Overview of contextual safeguarding in Brent 

3.1 Safeguarding incidents including county lines and knife crime have become 
established components of the risks that can be experienced by young people 
nationally. Young people who go missing from home or care are particularly 
vulnerable to risks of harm from their environment and associations outside of 
their family. A contextual safeguarding approach recognises that in these 
cases, parents and carers may be limited in their ability to protect against these 
external influences. This requires us to look beyond the family to the young 
person’s peer group, associations, neighbourhood, schools and colleges and 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



public spaces where young people develop relationships and spend their 
leisure time.  

3.2 The Brent contextual safeguarding approach has developed over the past year, 
based on the foll
[...]
e Corporate 
Management Team by the Strategic Director, Children and Young People. This 
update sets out trends in the needs, vulnerabilities and risks young people in 
Brent experience and the developing Council-wide contextual safeguarding 
response to these needs, vulnerabilities and risks.  

Page 22



3.6 The Vulnerable Adolescents Panel, chaired by the Operational Director, 
Integration and Improved Outcomes is driving forward the contextual 
safeguarding approach in Brent.

4 How contextual safeguarding has been adapted to presenting risks and 
vulnerabilities in Brent 

4.1 The main extra-familial risks to children and young people include youth 
violence, gang involvement, and child exploitation, including sexual exploitation 
and criminal exploitation such as county lines. Learning from the Vulnerable 
Adolescents Panel over the past year has identified the following themes 
regarding risks and vulnerabilities to which Brent’s contextual safeguarding 
approach has been tailored in response.

4.2 Social Networks – Mapping a vulnerable young person’s peer groups and 
relationships is important in understanding that young person’s risks and 
vulnerabilities. An emphasis has been put on this mapping in order to gather 
understanding with relevant professionals, including school and college staff 
and the police, in order to explore both positive and negative relationships. This 
allows a deeper understanding of contextual concerns which can inform 
intervention. These mapping sessions have helped to identify young people 
who are at risk who otherwise may not have been identified as being vulnerable. 
This has allowed targeted safeguarding intervention to take place, particularly 
when used in conjunction with safety mapping to identify areas of the borough 
where young people feel safe and unsafe. 

4.3 Multiple vulnerabilities - Young people often have more than one vulnerability 
or risk factor. Young people experiencing multiple vulnerabilities are being 
[...]
develop positive 
opportunities for Brent young people. An Alternative Provision school with 
integrated youth provision is being established on the Roundwood site 
within existing buildings from early 2021. The Young Brent Foundation is 
working with the school provider to secure access to an exciting, 
supportive and expanded youth offer in the afternoons, evenings, 
weekends and school holidays from the same site. Brent Council have 
also partnered with Young Brent Foundation in a Young Londoners’ 
funding bid which has secured new funding from the Mayor’s Office to 

Page 28



carry out preventative work with vulnerable children and young people at 
risk of becoming involved in crime, not achieving their educational 
potential and at risk of poor health outcomes in adulthood.

8.3 As part of this Council wide focus, the Brent Strategic School Effectiveness 
Partnership Board, chaired by the Strategic Director Children and Young 
People, secured funding from the Schools Forum in June 2018 to support a 
project to raise the achievement of  boys of Black Caribbean heritage in Brent 
schools through delivery of the following provision:

 A supported rigorous and robust analysis of the performance of pupils of 
Black Caribbean heritage, and the effectiveness of key aspects of 
schools’ practice to ensure pupils of Black Caribbean heritage achieve 
well. 

 The designation of a Black Caribbean Achievement (BCA) Champion in 
every school in Brent for a period of two years.

 A programme of half-termly training for the BCA Champion to ensure 
high levels of skills and competencies to deliver the role effectively 
leading to real impact on outcomes in schools.

 A programme of training for school staff and governors. 
 The development of online resources for parents on strengthening their 

role and contribution to improving their children’s learning and progress, 
and reducing the likelihood of their children being excluded from schools.

8.4 This schools focused proje
[...]
itish 2886 12.5%
White Irish 343 1.5%
Other White 2697 11.7%
Grand Total 23043  

Age and gender of Brent adolescents 

Female Male TotalAge
No % No % No %

13 1918 17.4% 2130 17.7% 4048 17.6%
14 1908 17.4% 2048 17.0% 3956 17.2%
15 1802 16.4% 1919 15.9% 3721 16.1%
16 1825 16.6% 1994 16.5% 3819 16.6%
17 1815 16.5% 1992 16.5% 3807 16.5%
18 1726 15.7% 1969 16.3% 3695 16.0%

Total 10994 47.7% 12052 52.3% 23046  

14 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

14.1 The Brent contextual safeguarding approach has been informed by members, 
through the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Contextual 
Safeguarding Task Group report in March 2019 identifying recommendations 
which are reflected in Brent’s contextual safeguarding approach.   

14.2 As Brent has developed its approach, wider community engagement has been 
undertaken, building on established community engagement routes, including 

Page 34



Time To Talk events, Brent Youth Parliament, Brent Safer Neighbourhood 
Board and the Young Brent Foundation.   

REPORT SIGN-OFF
BRIAN GRADY
Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships and 
Strategy, Children and Young People 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Brent Youth Offending Service HMIP Inspection
	08a. Appendix 1 - YOS Report

	9 Contextual Safeguarding Task Group: One-Year Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday 16 March 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Afzal, Stephens and Thakkar, and co-opted members Mr Alloysius Frederick, 
Mr Simon Goulden and Rev. Helen Askwith

Also Present: Councillor McLennan

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies for absence were received as follows:

 Councillor Ethapemi
 Councillor Hector
 Councillor Knight
 Co-opted member Dinah Walker
 Apologies for lateness from Co-opted member Rev. Helen Askwith

2. Declarations of interests 

Personal Interests were declared as follows:
 Councillor Ketan Sheth – Lead Governor, Central and North West London 

NHS Foundation Trust

3. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received. 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

AGREED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 February 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

6. Order of Business 

RESOLVED: that the Chair would take item 6, To consider the local response to 
Coronavirus (COVID-19), and item 7, Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 
Report: Childhood Obesity, at the meeting, with the remaining items to be 
deferred until a future meeting, due to the very recent developments in Government 
advice in relation to the Coronavirus prior to the meeting. The Chair thanked all 
Officers for the detailed reports received. 



2
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2020

7. To consider the local response to Coronavirus (COVID-90) 

Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council) introduced the update, 
explaining that the UK response to the novel Coronavirus which caused Covid-19 
was based on an updated version of the established pandemic flu plan. There were 
4 stages of the plan; contain, delay, research, mitigate, which the government 
moved from ‘contain’ to ‘delay’ on Friday 13 March 2020. This had meant a change 
to the case definition, and travel history was no longer relevant to diagnosis, which 
was now purely based on a high fever and a new continuous cough. The advice 
had changed an hour before the meeting to advise that anyone with symptoms 
should self-isolate at home for 7 days, and anyone in the same household as 
someone displaying symptoms should self-isolate for 14 days from the first day the 
person showed symptoms. It was important that containment measures remained 
based on respiratory and hand hygiene, which was effective, particularly before 
eating or drinking. The Committee were informed that the virus appeared to cause a 
mild self-limiting illness, and the expectation was for the majority of people to 
become ill. Most people would be able to manage with paracetamol but for those 
with underlying health conditions or those over 70 it could be more serious and 
more advice was expected in respect to those. Testing was no longer being done in 
the community, only to those admitted to hospital, and those admittances were for 
those who were very sick. Early admission for isolation purposes had now stopped, 
but Public Health England would manage any outbreaks such as in care homes.

Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council) explained the local response. The 
Council’s Strategic Gold Group had been meeting regularly and were likely to meet 
more regularly in light of the new government advice. She explained that the 
situation was rapidly changing. An email to all staff would be sent stating that if they 
were able to work from home they should, but she was aware not every member of 
staff would be able to. All staff who were aware of any underlying chronic health 
conditions would be asked to work from home or come to arrangements with line 
managers if they could not, to avoid putting them at risk. The Gold Group would be 
considering issues around sick pay, annual leave and caring responsibilities at a 
meeting the following day. They would also consider their response for agency staff 
without access to sick pay. For the Council’s general activities, all non-essential 
events organised by the council would be cancelled. They could not cancel the 
events of external stakeholders but assumed that those would be cancelled in light 
of the new advice. Statutory decision making for the council needed to continue, 
and Carolyn Downs suggested elderly councillors or those with health conditions 
should think very carefully about coming to meetings, and that meetings could work 
on the basis of quorum going forward. She would be writing to all councillors with 
this advice. Business continuity planning would need to be readdressed as a result 
of the new guidance to self-isolate for 14 days should any household members 
display symptoms. It was explained that this made the provision of services 
extremely challenging as the Council moved through the peak of the virus. Carolyn 
Downs advised that there were many voluntary community sector organisations 
providing amazing services for the community that the Council would be 
signposting those who wished to help towards, and would consider using 
emergency powers to ensure funding to support those groups. She added that if 
schools closed an important issue they would need to consider was food hunger 
and children on free school meals, and she would meet with food banks that week 
to see how they could support children. Gail Tolley (Strategic Director Children and 



3
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2020

Young People, Brent Council) added that this would also apply to Early Years 
settings.

Dr M C Patel (Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) gave the 
Committee an update regarding the North West London picture. A flu plan 
centralised across North West London was being worked on to ensure the same 
approach was used across services. Over the following days, the CCG would be 
looking at plans for elective work and redeployment of staff where possible to assist 
local acute hospitals, who were trying to manage in very difficult circumstances. 
Three webinars would be hosted to work with local networks on how they would get 
themselves ready, and verbal consultations would be held where practices closed. 
He advised that a lot of single people would need to self-isolate who would need 
daily contact, which would be co-ordinated between the CCG, Local Authority and 
the Voluntary Sector together. GPs had been instructed to only make urgent 
referrals such as chest clinic, stroke clinic, and other referrals the GP deemed 
urgent. Two-week referrals and maternity referrals would continue in the same way 
until further advice was received. Only essential diagnostic testing would be carried 
out to avoid patients who may inadvertently take the virus to diagnostic services. 
Mental Health services were also being considered, with weekly meetings 
scheduled to discuss them. Practices had been asked to review all planned care 
work such as health checks, and make the appropriate judgements for their own 
practices. Advice was to triage all 111 bookings before they were brought into the 
surgery to protect patients and staff. Palliative care services would continue as 
usual, and care practices had been asked to undertake a clinical care assessment. 
Service closures included the Royal Brompton Hospital Echo Service until further 
notice. The CCG had been given 24 hours notice to set up and deliver a 24/7 
primary care management service to those tested positive for the virus, for those 
well enough to be sent home but requiring ongoing care for the following 14 days. 
The service was undergoing increasing pressure and the guidance may change 
over the following 48 hours. A review was ongoing to look at supporting GPs with 
remote or home working. They were looking at where they could establish hubs 
where large numbers of practices went down to offer remote services to patients 
and some walk-in hubs. GPs had been asked to start coding those who had 
symptoms based on a clinical assessment to record the number of suspected cases 
of the virus. One primary care network had began making its own hygiene gel to 
supply to practices due to the shortage. A large issue was the shortage of 
protective equipment for GPs. 

Councillor Hirani advised that Adult Social Care was where the Council’s statutory 
duty lay for day-to-day services and also supported the most at risk group. He 
recognised that Covid-19 Brent Facebook and Whatsapp groups were in existence, 
but the immediate priority was those in the statutory service. They would be looking 
to speak with those groups.

In response to queries about providing hand gel throughout the building, Carolyn 
Downs advised that the Public Health England and NHS guidance was clear that 
hand washing with soap and water for 20 seconds was more effective than hand 
sanitiser, and the building offered many spaces for that. She advised that hospitals 
had removed their hand sanitisers as members of the public had been stealing 
them, and most were out of stock. Hand sanitisers had been stocked and provided 
to front-line staff who had regular contact with the public such as those who went 
into people’s homes. 



4
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2020

It was agreed that the members’ bulletin would be updated twice a week so that 
members were fully appraised and reassured that they could pass on messages 
within their own communities. A full briefing would be delivered to councillors with 
information on surgeries and other responsibilities.

8. Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Report: Childhood Obesity 

Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure) introduced the 
report presenting the final outcomes and recommendations from the Scrutiny Task 
Group set up to review childhood obesity. He felt that the recommendations of the 
report were very helpful, particularly its discussion of business rate discounts for 
companies who sign up to the Healthy Catering Commitment. The report would be 
taken to Cabinet and a report from Cabinet on each of the recommendations 
written. 

Duncan Ambrose (Assistant Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
praised the process of the task group and felt the report was very comprehensive. 
The CCG were happy with the recommendations and felt they reflected the 
multiagency nature of the work that needed to be done. 

Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council) added that the approach 
the group took was very welcome. The framing of the issue within the context of the 
environment and circumstances parents and children lived in Brent was very 
helpful.

Gail Tolley (Strategic Director Children and Young People, Brent Council) echoed 
the praise, adding that the engagement was very helpful.

The Chair thanked all stakeholders who took part in the task group and contributed, 
expressing that the recommendations were powerful and went to the heart of the 
work the task group did. 

As no questions were raised, the Chair invited the committee to make 
recommendations. The committee subsequently RESOLVED:

i) To agree they are satisfied to send the final report and recommendations to 
the Cabinet as well as the Governing Body of Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group for a response.

9. Brent Youth Offending Service HMIP Inspection 

Item deferred.

10. Contextual Safeguarding Task Group: One-Year Update 

Item deferred.

11. Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - Recommendation Tracker 

Item not discussed.



5
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2020

12. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 6:39pm

COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH
Chair


